(4) you give us certificates for all required insurance policies, or such other
evidence of insurance coverage and payment of premiums as we may request.

Subject to your compliance with these conditions, you agree to open the Center for business
within three hundred sixty-five (365) days after the Effective Date of this Agreement, and you
acknowledge that your failure to open timely shall be grounds for termination as set forth in
Section 14 below.

3. FEES.

A. INITIAL FRANCHISE FEE.

(1) In consideration of our granting you the Franchise, you agree to pay us a

[...]

percent (2%) of the Center’s Gross Sales per weekmonth, payable in the same manner as the
Royalty.  Brand Fund contributions will be administered and used as set forth in Subsection 9.B
below.

D. TECHNOLOGY FEE.

You agree to pay us a quarterly technology fee equal to Two Thousand Six Hundred
Dollars ($2,600) (the “Technology Fee”).  We reserve the right to increase or decrease the
amount of the Technology Fee at any time upon written notice to you.  The Technology Fee is
not refundable.

E. D. DEFINITION OF “GROSS SALES”.

As used in this Agreement, the term “Gross Sales” means all revenue that you derive